

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PFIZER INC.; WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR RESPONDENT AETNA, INC.**

—◆—
RICHARD W. COHEN
Counsel of Record
PETER D. ST. PHILLIP
GERALD LAWRENCE
URIEL RABINOVITZ
LOWEY DANNENBERG COHEN
& HART, P.C.
One North Broadway
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 997-0500
rcohen@lowey.com

Counsel for Respondent Aetna, Inc.

November 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY STATED AND PROPERLY APPLIED RICO'S PROXIMATE CAUSE STANDARDS.....	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT OR OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS CONCERNING THE USE OF STATISTICAL EVIDENCE TO PROVE CAUSATION OR DAMAGES.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 341 (2008).....	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	10
<i>Harden Manufacturing Corp. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	2, 5, 8
<i>Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8, 10
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Central Pennsylvania & Regional Health & Welfare Fund v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 400 F. App'x 255 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	10
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	10
